OFFICIAL CALL

Party Canvass of the Campbell County Republican Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia

As Chairman of the Campbell County Republican Committee, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization of the Republican Party of Virginia, and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Doug Barringer, do hereby issue this call for a Party Canvass to be held in the Program Room of the Campbell County Public Library at 684 Village Highway Rustburg, VA, from 10:00 AM until 2:00 PM EDT on May 20, 2023, for the following purposes:

Constitutional Officers – one for each office

- 1. Clerk of Court
- 2. Commonwealth's Attorney
- 3. Sheriff
- 4. Commissioner of Revenue
- 5. Treasurer

Fully qualified voters in line to vote by 2:00 PM EDT may participate in the Party Canvass. Voters not in line by 2:00 PM EDT may not participate in the Party Canvass.

Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified voters of Campbell County under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia, and may participate in this Party Canvass, subject to the provisions in Article I of the Plan of Organization.

In addition to the foregoing, to be in accord with the principles of the Republican Party, unless otherwise stipulated by the appropriate Official Committee, a person otherwise qualified hereunder shall not have participated in Virginia in the nomination process of a party other than the Republican Party within the last five years.

In accordance with the Republican Party of Virginia Plan of Organization, a single exception to this shall be approved for a voter who renounces affiliation with any other party in writing, and who expresses in writing that he/she is in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and intends, at the time of this writing, to support the nominees of the Republican Party in the future. Any voter that utilizes the forgoing exception, and thereafter participates in the nomination process of a party other than the Republican Party, or supports a candidate other than the Republican nominee(s), shall not have the benefit of the exception thereafter.

All persons seeking to participate in the Party Canvass must present one of the forms of identification listed in § 24.2-643 of the Code of Virginia in order to participate. Specific information can be found at the link below.

Link: https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title24.2/chapter6/section24.2-643/.

Candidate Filing Requirements

Candidates seeking the Republican nomination for any of the Constitutional Offices listed above must print and complete the official Candidate Filing Form, available by emailing Doug Barringer, Chairman of the Campbell County Republican Committee, at hdbarr54@yahoo.com, or by requesting the form at his physical address of 277 Holland Ct, Rustburg, 24588. This completed form and a filing fee of \$100.00 for each Constitutional Officer, made payable to Campbell County Republican Committee, must be delivered to the chairman at the same physical address no later than 7:00 PM EDT on April 14, 2023.

It is the responsibility of the candidate for seeking the Republican nomination at the Party Canvass to confirm receipt of the declaration by the Campbell County Republican Committee Chairman. All forms submitted to the Campbell County Republican Committee must contain the signature and physical address of the applicant, and should also provide working phone number(s) and email address(es) for notification and verification purposes.

Cancellation

If not more than the number of persons seeking to be nominated for each office shall file for that nomination, then such properly filed persons shall be declared nominated, and will not be contested at the Party Canvass. Should it not be necessary to contest the nomination for any of the Constitutional Offices at the Party Canvass, the Party Canvass will be cancelled. A notice of cancellation will be posted on the website of the Republican Party of Virginia http://virginia.gop and http://www.5thdistrictva.gop/.

<u>Publication</u>

This Call shall be posted on the website of the Republican Party of Virginia at http://virginia.gop and with the Fifth Congressional District Republican Committee at http://www.5thdistrictva.gop.

Paid for and authorized by the Campbell County Republican Committee, Doug Barringer, Chairman